
GUERNSEY STATUTORY INSTRUIVIENT 

1 9 9 1  - No. 

The  P o s t  Office (Inland P o s t )  (Amendment) Orde r ,  1 9 9 1  

Made . . . . . . ... March, 1 9 9 1  

Laid b e f o r e  t h e  States  ... 1 9 9 1  

Coming in to  Operation ... 1st April, 1 9 9 1  

THE STATES POST OFFICE BOARD, in pursuance  of the 

powers c o n f e r r e d  upon i t  by sec t ions  13, 14,  15, 16, 18, 20, 

23, 28 and 68 of t h e  Post  Off fce  (Guernsey)  Law, 1969, as  

amended ( a ) ,  hereby orders:-  

Amendments t o  1. The Fi rs t ,  Second and  F o u r t h  Schedules of  the  
Inland P o s t  
Orde r  of 1983 .  Pos t  Office (Inland P o s t )  Orde r ,  1983  a s  amended ( b ) ,  a r e  

repealed and  t h e  Schedules se t  o u t  in t h e  F i rs t ,  Second 

and Thi rd  Schedules to  this O r d e r  a r e  subs t i t u t ed  

t h e r e f o r .  

Citation. 2. This Orde r  may be cited a s  t h e  P o s t  Office 

(Inland P o s t )  (Amendment) Orde r ,  1991.  

Commencement. 3. This Orde r  shall  come i n t o  f o r c e  on t h e  1 s t  day of 

April, 1991.  - 
Dated this  day o f  March, 1991.  

J. W. de  Pu t ron  
Pres ident  o f  t h e  States  Pos t  Off ice  Board  

f o r  and  on behalf of  t h e  Board 

( a )  O r d r e s  en Conseil Vol. XXII, p.128; Vol. XXIII, p.511. 

( b )  S.I.  1 9 8 3  No. 9; S.I. 1 9 8 4  No. 15;  S.I. 1 9 8 1  No. 24; 
S.I. 1 9 8 5  No. 4; S.I. 1985 No. 12; S.I. 1986  No. 10; 
S.I. 1 9 8 5  No. 28; 3.1. 1 9 8 7  No. 8; S.I.  1 9 8 7  No. 27; 
S.I. 1 9 8 7  No. 33; S.I. 1987  No. 36; S.I. 1 9 8 5  No. 4; 
S.I. 1 9 8 8  No. 17; S.I. 1 9 8 9  No. 6; S.I. 1 9 8 9  No. 26; 
S.I. 1989  No. 31; S.I. 1989  No. 39; S.I. 1990  No. 20 



FIRST SCHEDULE 

Col. 1 
Description of 
postal packet 

1. Letter, other 
than a flowerbox 

FIRST SCHEDULE Sections 1, 19, 22 ,  49 
and 51. 

Rates of postage on postal packets 

Col. 2 
Rates of postage 

( i )  If transmitted as a local letter:- 
Weight not exceeding 100  g. 
thereafter ,  
not exceeding 150 g. . . . 

( 1  ( 1  200 g. ... 
II  !I 250 g. . . . 
t1 11 300 g. . . . 
11 ( 1  350 g. ... 
1 )  18 400 g. . . . 

1 9 1  450 g. ... 
~t I 500 g. ... 
11 11 750 g. . . . 
11 !! 1 0 0 0  g. ... 

and thereafter ,  f o r  each 
additional 250 g .  o r  

I part  thereof . . . ... 
( i i )  If transmitted as a letter to the 

United Kingdom, the  Isle of Man, 
o r  Jersey:- 
Weight not exceeding 60 g. 
thereafter ,  
not exceeding 100 g. . . . 

II t 150 g. ... 
11 , I  200 g. ... 
11 I! 250 g. . . . 
I ,  11 300 g. . . . 

I I 350 g. ... 
11 II 400 g. . . . 
I I  II 450 g. ... 
II II 500 g. ... 
II I I  550 g. ... 
11 1 600 g. ... 
1 )  11 650 g. ... 
1 8  1 )  700 g. ... 
I I  II 750 g. ... 
I I  IT 800 g. . . . 
IT 11 850 g .  ... 
II II 900 g. ... 
11 II 950 g. ... 
11 1 1000 g. . . . 

and thereafter, f o r  each 
additional 250 g. o r  
part thereof ... . . . 



Col. 1 
Description of 
postal packet 

Col. 2 
Rates of postage 

3. Articles fo r  the 
use of the blind 

4. Business reply 
packet 

5. Parcel 
( a )  United Kingdom 

Isle of hlan 

( b )  Jersey 
Republic of 
Ireland 

Weight not  exceeding 1 0 0  g. 15P 
thereafter ,  
not  exceeding 150 g.  ... 21P 

( 1  I, 200 g.  . . . 27p 
11 11 250 g.  ... 34P 
( 1  1 300 g.  ... 

11 
4 1 ~  

350 g. . . . 4 8 ~  
11 11 400 g. ... 55P 
11 I, 450 g.  . . . 
1, 11 

6 3 ~  
500 g. . . . 71P 

I ,  I! 750 g.  . . . £1.04 

No ra te  specified. 

( a )  The appropriate ra te  in 
Item 1 plus ... ... I P  

( b )  An annual fee of £27.50. 

Weight not  exceeding 1 0 0 0  g.  
thereafter ,  
not  exceeding 2000 g.  . . . 

!I 11 3000 g.  ... 
I, I ,  4000 g. ... 
8 1  I I  5000 g.  . . . 
( 1  1 ,  6000 g.  . . . 
II 11 7000 g. . . . 
11 I, 8000 g.  . . . 
I! I t  9000 g. . . . 

I 11 10000 g. . . . 
11 r1 12500 g.  . . . 
I I  II 15000 g.  ... 
11 11 17500 g. ... 
11 I! 2i)ooo g.  ... 
(1 71  22500 g. . . . 
11 1 ,  25000 g.  ... 

Weight not  exceeding 1000 
thereafter ,  
not exceeding 2000 g.  

r1 I I  3000 g.  
I I  1 4000 g.  
11 11 5000 g.  
1 )  I I  6000 g. 
11 II 7000 g. 
11 11 8000 g.  
11 tt 9000 g.  
11 I! 10000 g.  



C 0 l .  1 
D e s c r i p t i o n  o f  
p o s t a l  p a c k e t  

5 .  Parcel ( c o n t i n u e d )  
( c )  L o c a l  

6. F l o w e r  b o x  

B o x  A 

C o l .  2 
R a t e s  o f  p o s t a g e  

W e i g h t  n o t  e x c e e d i n g  1000 g. 
t h e r e a f t e r ,  
n o t  e x c e e d i n g  2000  g. ... ... 

11 1,  3000 g. ... ... 
I, 71 4000 g. ... ... 
r1 11 5000 g. ... ... 
II  I 6000 g. ... ... 

1 1 )  7000 g. ... ... 
11 2 1  8000 g. ... ... 
,1 I t  9000 g. ... ... 
,1 !, 10000  g. ... ... 
1, 11 12500 g. ... ... 
I I  1 s  ' 15000  g. ... ... 
It  It 17500  g. ... ... 
11 11 20000 g. ... ... 
11 I 22500 g. ... ... 
11 I I  25000 g. ... ... 

D i m e n s i o n s  n o t  e x c e e d i n g  

L e n g t h  G i r t h  
400 mm. 330 mm. . . . . . . . . . 49 P 
450 mm. 420 mm. . . . . . . . . . £1.11 
560  mm. 360 mm. . . . . . . . . . £1.32 
580 mrn. 515 mm. . . . . . . . . . £1.63 
610 mm. 600 mm. . . . . . . . . . £1.89 



SECOND SCHEDULE 

1. Cert i f icate  of  pos t ing  

2. Recorded delivery 

3 .  Cash on delivery 

SECOND SCHEDULE Sect ions 2, 11, 20, 22, 
35 and  39. 

Pos ta l  facilities 

4. Advice o f  delivery o f ,  o r  inability t o  
deliver,  a r eg i s t e red  postal  packet:- 

Only available if reques ted  a t  
time of  pos t ing  . . . . . .  

5. Advice of  del ivery o f ,  o r  inability to  
deliver a r eco rded  delivery packet:- 

Only available if reques ted  a t  
time of  pos t ing  . . . . . .  

Free 

2 8 ~  

£1.25 

6. Pr ivate  P o s t  Boxes.  Collection by t h e  
Board of  postal  packets  ( o t h e r  than 
parcels)  posted in a pr ivate  post ing 
box (p rov ided  by the  person  reques t ing  
t h e  facili ty) o f  a design and  in a 
position a p p r o v e d  by t h e  Board:- 

(1) For  initial period of  one  year  o r  less:- 

( a )  F o r  one  collection, on five o r  
fewer weekdays in every  week . . . . . .  £617.40 

( b )  For  two collections on five o r  
fewer weekdays in every  week . . . . . .  51234.80 

( c )  F o r  o n e  collection on a Sunday 
( b y  special a r rangement  with 
t h e  B o a r d )  . . . . . .  £127.40 

(2 )  F o r  each subsequen t  f u l l  year  . . . . . .  T h e  fees 
chargeable under  
(1) 

(3 )  For  a subsequen t  p a r t  only of 
a year  . . . . . .  A ra teable  

p ropor t ion  of  the  
fees chargeable 
unde r  (1) 



7. Private  Boxes. Provision by the  3 o a r d  
of  a  pr ivate  box f o r  a  person  reques t ing  
this  facility (he re ina f t e r  r e fe r r ed  t o  
a s  "a Box Holder") .  

( i f  in which postal  packets  addressed  
to  t h e  Box Holder a r e  placed 
awaiting collection by the  Box 
Holder; o r  

( i i )  in which pos ta l  packets addressed  
to  a  person  approved  by t h e  Box 
Holder (he re ina f t e r  r e f e r r e d  to  
a s  "an approved  addressee")  a r e  
placed t o  await collection by t h e  
approved  addres see  o r  his agent .  

instead of  being delivered by postman 
a t  t h e  place of  address:-  

A.- For  initial period of one  year  o r  
less:- 

(1) ( a )  Box f o r  recept ion  of  pos ta l  
packets  o t h e r  than parcels,  
o r  f o r  recept ion  of parcels 
only:- 
Guernsey 
Alderney and  Sark  

( b )  Box f o r  recept ion  of  all 
c lasses of  pos ta l  packets:- 
Guernsey . . . . . .  
Alderney a n d  Sark . . . . . .  

( c )  For  each approved  addres see  . . . . . .  
( 2 )  Diversion fee,  payable in addit ion 

to  the  fees r e f e r r e d  to in (1) 
where t h e  holder  of  t h e  pr iva te  
box car r ies  on bus iness  a t  
d i f f e ren t  a d d r e s s e s  and  postal  
packets  a d d r e s s e d .  t o  him a t  more 
than one  a d d r e s s  a r e  to  be  placed 
in t h e  pr iva te  box  f o r  collection: 

F o r  each a d d r e s s  ( a f t e r  t h e  
f i r s t )  t o  which packets  a r e  
addres sed ,  a n d  f o r  each s ty l e  
( a f t e r  t h e  f i r s t )  in which 
packets a r e  addres sed  t o  each 
a d d r e s s  ( a f t e r  t h e  f i r s t )  . , 



Acknowledgement is given for reproduction in these codes of the 
following :- 

Extracts from BS 5588 : Part 3 : 1983 are reproduced with the 
permission of BSI. Complete copies of the BS can be obtained by 
post from BSI Sales, Linford Wood, Milton Keynes. ~ K 1 4  6LE; telex 
825777 BSIMK G; telefax 0908 320856. 

Extracts from THE MENVIER DESIGN HANDBOOK are reproduced with the 
permission of Menvier (Electronic Engineers) Ltd. Southam Road. 
Banbury, Oxon, OX16 7RX. 

Extracts from BUILDING BULLETIN 7 are reproduced with the 
permission of HMSO, St Crispins, Duke Street, Norwich, NR3 1PD. 

Extracts from GUIDANCE ON GENERAL FIRE PRECAUTIONS AT PREMISES 
SUBJECT TO THE FIRE CERTIFICATES (SPECIAL PREMISES) REGULATIONS 
1976 are reproduced with the permission of H & S.E. Publication 
Section, Room 513B. St Hughes House, Stanley Precinct, Trinity 
Road, Bootle. Merseyside, L20 3QY. 

Extracts from - 
(a) GUIDE TO FIRE PRECAUTIONS IN EXISTING PLACES OF WORK THAT 
REQUIRE A FIRE CERTIFICATE; 
(b) GUIDE TO MEANS OF ESCAPE AND RELATED FIRE SAFETY MEASURES IN 
CERTAIN EXISTING HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPANCY; 
(c) GUIDE TO FIRE PRECAUTIONS IN EXISTING PLACES OF ENTERTAINMENT 
AND LIKE PREMISES; 
(d) DRAFT GUIDE TO FIRE PRECAUTIONS IN EXISTING RESIDENTIAL CARE 
PREMISES; 
(e) DRAFT GUIDE TO FIRE PRECAUTIONS IN HOSPITALS; 
are reproduced with the permission of the Home Office, Room 916, 
50 Queen Ann Gate. London. SWlH 9AT. 



B.- For  each subsequen t  f u l l  year  . . . . . .  The fees 
chargeable unde r  
paragraph A. 

C.- For  a subsequen t  p a r t  only o f  
a year  . . . . . .  A rateable 

propor t ion  o f  t h e  
fees chargeable 
unde r  
paragraph A. 

8. Private Bags. Use o f  a pr ivate  bag, 
t ha t  is to  say ,  a bag o r  o ther  
receptacle (p rov ided  by t h e  owner 
with the approva l  of  t h e  Board)  in 
which postal  packets  f o r  o r  from a 
particular a d d r e s s  may be  collected 
o r  posted by t h e  owner o r  his agent:-  

A.- For  initial per iod  o f  one  year  o r  
less:- 

(1) ( a )  For  pos t ing  postal  packets 
o t h e r  than  parcels o r  f o r  
post ing parcels  only 

( b )  F o r  pos t ing  all classes of 
postal  packets  

( c )  F o r  pos t ing  and  collecting 
postal  packets  The  fee . . . . . .  

appropr i a t e  under  
( a )  o r  ( b ) ,  plus 
t h e  appropr i a t e  
fee unde r  
item 7A (1) a s  if 
t h e  bag were a 
pr ivate  box.  

( 2 )  Diversion fee, payable in addit ion 
t o  the  fees chargeable  under  (1) 
in t h e  circumstances r e fe r r ed  t o  
in item 7A ( 2 )  . . . . .  . .  As item 7A ( 2 ) .  

B.- Fo r  each subsequen t  full year  . . . . . .  T h e  fees 
chargeable unde r  
paragraph A. 

C.- Fo r  a subsequen t  p a r t  only o f  
a year  . . . . . .  A ra teable  

p ropor t ion  of  t h e  
fees chargeable 
unde r  
paragraph A. 



9. Redirection by t h e  Sta tes  Pos t  Office. 
Redirection of  pos ta l  packets from 
the i r  original a d d r e s s  t o  t h e  same 
addressee  a t  a n o t h e r  a d d r e s s  in 
pursuance  of  t h e  addressee ' s  
application:- 

A.-  Where the  original  addres s  is a 
bus iness  a d d r e s s  and  the  addres see  
has permanently ceased to  occupy 
t h e  premises t o  which the  packets  
a r e  addres sed ,  o r  where the  original 
a d d r e s s  is n o t  a business address:-  

(1) On an applicat ion fo r  redirect ion 
f o r  a per iod  not  exceeding one  
month . . . . . .  £3.90 

( 2 )  On an application f o r  redirect ion 
f o r  a per iod  not  exceeding t h r e e  
months ( including a period 
following t h a t  specified in an 
earl ier  appl icat ion)  

( 3 )  On an application f o r  redirect ion 
f o r  a per iod  not  exceeding one  
year  ( including a period following 
t h a t  specif ied in an earl ier  
appl icat ion)  . . . . . .  £16.00 

(Note: ( i )  where  t h e  original a d d r e s s  
is a pr iva te  res idence  and postal  
packets  addres sed  t o  several members 
of  one  family bear ing  the  same surname 
a r e  all t o  be  red i rec ted  to  one  o t h e r  
a d d r e s s ,  t h e  addres sees  a r e  to  be  
r ega rded  t o g e t h e r  a s  const i tut ing one  
addres see  f o r  t h e  pu rpose  of  t h e  fee 
payable. 

( i i )  See  also section two o f  
this  Order  a s  t o  additional pos tage  
on parcels . )  

B.- Where t h e  original  addres s  i s  a 
business  a d d r e s s  a n d  the  addres see  
has temporari ly ceased to  occupy t h e  
premises t o  which t h e  packets a r e  
addressed:-  

F o r  each con t inuous  period not  
exceeding 14 days  . . . . . .  5oP 



10. Diversion of  Pos ta l  Packets.  Delivery 
of  postal  packets  addres sed  to  t h e  
addressee ' s  pr ivate  a d d r e s s  a t  his 
business a d d r e s s ,  o r  of  postal packets  
addressed  t o  one  o r  more business  
addresses ,  a t  a n o t h e r  business a d d r e s s  
of  t h e  same addres see  o r  a t  his pr ivate  
addres s ,  where t h e  fee  mentioned in 
item 9 i s  not  applicable:- 

Fo r  each a d d r e s s  from which packets  
a r e  diverted and  f o r  each s ty le  a f t e r  
t h e  f i r s t  in which t h e  packets a r e  
addressed  to  each such  address:-  

(1) For  initial period o f  one year  
o r  less  

( 2 )  For  each subsequen t  full year  

( 3 )  For  a subsequen t  pa r t  only of 
a year  

11. Search Fee. Search made a t  a delivery 
of f ice  a t  t h e  r e q u e s t  of  the  addres see  
o r  his agen t  to  ascer ta in  whether any  
postal  packets  f o r  a particular a d d r e s s  
a r e  available f o r  delivery:- 

f o r  each search  

(Note: This fee is not  charged:- 

( a )  if t h e  search  is f o r  postal  packets  
addres sed  t o  a pos t  off ice t o  be 
called f o r  in  accordance  with 
sect ion twenty- four  of this  Order ;  
o r  

( b )  if t h e  addres see  is the  holder  of  
a Pr iva te  Box a t  t h e  pos t  o f f i ce  
concerned ,  o r  t h e  holder  of a 
Private  Bag used f o r  the  collection 
of  postal  packets  from that  p o s t  
off ice.)  

1 2 .  Temporary Retention. Withholding o f  
postal  packets  f rom delivery a t  t h e  
r eques t  of  t h e  addressee:-  

Fo r  a per iod ,  unbroken  except by a 
Sunday,  up t o  one  month 

. . . . . .  A rateable 
p ropor t ion  of  t h e  
fee chargeable 
unde r  ( 2 ) .  

up t o  two months . . . . . .  



13. Floor Fee. F o r  delivery of  postal  
packets f o r  a bus iness  addres s  a t  a 
f loo r  o t h e r  than t h e  g r o u n d  f loor ,  o r  
(where  t h e  a d d r e s s e e  i s  not  in 
occupat ion of  t h e  g r o u n d  f l o o r )  a t  a 
f loo r  o t h e r  than t h e  f loo r  occupied b y  
the  addres see  qhich  is nearest  to  t h e  
g r o u n d  floor:- 

Fo r  each e x t r a  f l o o r  t o  which t h e  
delivery o f f i ce r  has  to  ascend o r  
descend t o  make t h e  delivery, 
pe r  annum ... ... Such fee  not  

exceeding £22 as  
t h e  Board may 
fix, having r ega rd  
t o  t h e  facilities 
available f o r  
a scen t  and  
descent .  

14. Separat ion Fee. F o r  separa t ing  
postal  packets  addres sed  to  a 
part icular  Department of  t h e  
addres see  f rom o t h e r  postal  
packets  addres sed  t o  t h e  addressee  
a t  t h e  same a d d r e s s  and  delivering 
them separately t o  t h a t  Department:- 

Fo r  each Department t o  which postal  
packets a r e  separa te ly  delivered 
(in addit ion t o  t h e  f loo r  fee where 
item 14 app l i e s ) ,  p e r  annum . . .  ... f 30 .00  

15.  Pr ivate  Roadside Let te r  Boxes. 
Delivery in to  a p r iva t e  roads ide  
le t te r  box where t h e  box need not  
be unlocked. ... ... No fee 



Private  Delivery Service. Fo r  
separa t ing  postal  packets  addressed  
t o  t h e  same a d d r e s s  according t o  
such  codes ,  pr ivate  box numbers,  
descr ip t ions ,  ,vords, f igures ,  
cha rac te r s  o r  marits used with t h e  
a d d r e s s  a s  may have been approved  
f o r  t h e  pu rpose  by t h e  Board and  f o r  
delivery by postman t o  a single 
point  in advance  of  t h e  general  
deli very :- 

(1) f o r  initial period of  one  year  
o r  less  . . . . . .  

( 2 )  f o r  each subsequen t  full  year  . . . . . .  

( 3 )  f o r  a subsequen t  p a r t  only of  
a year  . . . . . .  

Such fee  a s  the  
Board may fix f o r  
a minimum period 
of one  year  in 
t h e  part icular  
case; 

Such fee  a s  the  
Board may fix f o r  
t h a t  year  in t h e  
part icular  case; 

A rateable 
p ropor t ion  of  the  
fee  chargeable  
unde r  ( 2 ) .  



THIRD SCHEDULE 

FOURTH SCHEDULE Sections twenty,  
twenty-one and 
twenty-one A. 

Express  delivery service 

Col. 1 
Service 

Col. 2 
Fees 

Col. 3 
Limit o f  s ize 

and  vreight 

Conveyance by 
special messenger 
o f  a l e t t e r  packet 
from t h e  o f f i ce  
of  delivery a t  the  
r eques t  o f  t h e  
sende r .  

£1.85 f o r  del ivery 
on weekdays in 
addit ion t o  a n y  
pos tage ,  fees  o r  
o t h e r  sums 
ordinari ly payable. 

As specif ied in t h e  
Third Schedule t o  
this  Orde r .  

Daypost  collection and  delivery service 

Col. 1 
Service 

Col. 2 
Fees 

Col. 3 
Limit o f  size 
and weight 

Collection and 
del ivery by 
special messenger.  

Delivery only by 
special messenger. 

Collection and  
del ivery by 
special messenger 
unde r  t h e  Cont rac t  
Service.  

Delivery only by 
special messenger 
unde r  the  Cont rac t  
Service. 

As specified in t h e  
Third Schedule t o  
this  Order .  
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